No. R-151. House concurrent resolution congratulating Mary L. Miner of Manchester on her 100th birthday.

(H.C.R.98)

Offered by: Representative Morrissey of Bennington

<u>Whereas</u>, Mary Miner, one of 13 siblings, was born on September 3, 1921, in Bedford Hills, New York, and, as a preschooler, moved to Vermont, and

Whereas, Mary Miner was married to Richard Miner for 47 years, and they were the parents three sons, and

Whereas, family and friends are always of paramount importance to her, and

Whereas, for 23 years, Mary Miner volunteered at a local thrift shop, and the Town of Manchester has honored her as one of the municipality's volunteers of the year, and

Whereas, she has been active in the Happy Go Getters, a community fellowship of Manchester area seniors, and

Whereas, Mary Miner, her family, and friends gathered on September 4, 2021, to celebrate the centenary of her birth, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly congratulates Mary L. Miner on her 100th birthday, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Mary Miner.